DOC11R

Case Management System - KY Public Service Commission

Regular Cases Before the Commission as of February 23, 2025

2008-00045 RECEIVED: 02/06/08 FILED: 02/06/08 FINAL: 03/07/08 REOPENED:

SUSPENSION DATE:

CASE CODE

278.023: Construct, Finance, Rates

UTILITIES:

U.S. 60 Water District of Shelby and Franklin Counties, KY

INDEX OF EVENTS:

02/23/11	POST CASE: US 60 Water District's Profit & Loss Statement
08/28/09	U.S. 60 Water's Revised Tariff
08/03/09	U.S. 60 Water District's Revised Tariff
06/30/09	Order Entered:
	(1) U.S. 60 District's Motion is granted

(1) U.S. 60 District's Motion is granted.

(2) Effective as of the date of this Order, U.S. 60 District shall cease assessing the monthly hydrant

rental fee and shall enforce its revised rules for service to fire departments.

(3) Within 30 days of the date of this Order, U.S. 60 District shall file with the Commission revised tariff sheets setting out the approved revisions.

06/22/09 USDA Letter to William Eggen

08/27/08 U.S. 60 Water District of Shelby and Franklin Counties' Motion to eliminate &5.00 Hydrant Charge

04/07/08 U.S. 60 Water District's Revised Tariff

04/02/08 Order Entered: To be entered nunc pro tunc that Appendix A of our March 7, 08 Order is stricken and

Appendix A to this Order is substituted

03/07/08 Final Order entered: 1) US 60 is granted CPC&N for proposed construction project. 2) US 60's

proposed financing is accepted. 3) US 60 is authorized to issue \$145,000 Revenue Bonds, Series A and \$619,000 Revenue Bonds, Series B. 4) If surplus funds remain after approved construction is completed, US 60 may use surplus to construct additional plant facility if RD approves and additional construction will not result in change in rates for service. US 60 shall provide written notice of this additional construction. 5) US 60 shall file copy of "as-built" drawings and certified statement construction has been satisfactorily completed with 60 days of substantial completion. 6) US 60 shall monitor adequacies of expanded water distribution system. 7) US 60 shall notify Commission one week prior to actual start of construction and at 50% completion point. 8) Within 30 days, US 60 shall file revised tariff sheets. 9) Rates in Appendix A are approved for service on and after date of Order.

10) Three years from effective date, US 60 shall file income statement along with pro forma

adjustments. 11) If RD amends any conditions in Letter of Conditions of 5/7/03 and Amended Letter of Conditions of 01/08/08, US 60 shall advise Commission in writing within 20 days of its receipt. 12)

Executive Director shall serve copy of this Order upon RD's State Director.

02/18/08 No Deficiency Letter 02/06/08 Acknowledge Receipt of Application

02/06/08 Application of U.S. 60 Water District of Shelby and Franklin Counties, Kentucky for a CPC&N to

construct, finance, and Increase rates pursuant to KRS 278.023

Total Number of Cases: 1